

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR**

LEONARDO G.,

Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

PRISCILA N.,

Appellant-Respondent.

Court of Appeal

Case No. B279584

Los Angeles Superior Court

The Honorable: Charles Q. Clay III,
Judge Presiding

Case No. VD079703

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PRISCILA N.**

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

PAMELA S. PALMER (SBN 107590)
palmerp@pepperlaw.com
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 928-9800
Facsimile: (213) 928-9850

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

BRIAN M. NICHILLO (PA 313786)*
nichilob@pepperlaw.com
COURTNEY A. MUNNINGS (PA 318800)*
munningc@pepperlaw.com
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 981-4000
Facsimile: (215) 981-4750

**pro hac vice* admission pending

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Juvenile Court Issues the Initial Domestic Violence Restraining Order	5
B. The Family Court Erroneously Decides that It Cannot Renew the Initial Domestic Violence Restraining Order as a Matter of Law.....	8
III. ANALYSIS	10
A. Juvenile and Family Courts have Complementary Roles and Jurisdiction in Preventing Domestic Violence.....	11
B. The Plain Language of the Governing Statutes is that Restraining Orders Issued by the Juvenile Court may be Renewed by the Family Court.....	16
C. Legislative Intent Supports the Family Court’s Authority to Renew Restraining Orders Initially Issued by the Juvenile Court	19
D. The Family Court’s Interpretation Imposes an Arbitrary Burden on a Subset of Victims of Domestic Violence and Frustrates Legislative Intent	23
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Chantal S.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 196	13, 15, 18
<i>Faton v. Ahmedo</i> (2015) 236 Cal. App. 4th 1160	14
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> (2013) 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385	17, 23
<i>Ritchie v. Konrad</i> (2004) 115 Cal. App. 4th 1275	9, 15, 25
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 5.534	13
Fam. Code § 6200	passim
Fam. Code § 6218.....	4, 13, 18
Fam. Code § 6220.....	11, 19
Fam. Code § 6300.....	passim
Fam. Code § 6345	passim
Welf. & Inst. Code § 213.5	passim
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.2.....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code § 304.....	passim
Welf. & Inst. Code § 317.....	13, 26
Welf. & Inst. Code § 317.5.....	13
Welf. & Inst. Code § 325.....	12, 13
Welf. & Inst. Code § 350.....	25
Welf & Inst. Code § 362.4	passim
2014 Cal. Stats. Ch. 635, § 1	11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Bill No. 1596 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) § 25
[effective Jan. 1, 2012]..... 20

Assem. Com. On Jud., Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1596
(2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) Mar. 16, 2010 20

Bugarin, *The Prevalence of Domestic Violence in California*
(Nov. 2002) California Research Bureau,
California State Library 12

Edwards, *Moving Cases from Juvenile to Family Court: How
Mediation Can Help* (Summer 2012)
16:2 U.C. Davis J. of Juvenile L. & Pol. 535 16, 25, 26

Edwards, *The Relationship of Family and Juvenile Courts in
Child Abuse Cases* (1987) 27 Santa Clara L. Rev. 201 16

Emery, et al., *A Critical Assessment of Child Custody
Evaluations: Limited Science and a Flawed System* (2005) 6
Psychological Science in the Public Interest 1 12

Forms & Rules, California Courts,
www.courts.ca.gov/forms.htm..... 14

Holt et al., *Do Protection Orders Affect the Likelihood of Future
Partner Violence and Injury?*
(2003) 24:1 Am. J. Prev. Med. 16. 21

Logan & Walker, *Civil Protective Orders Effective in Stopping
or Reducing Partner Violence: Challenges Remain in Rural
Areas with Access and Enforcement* (Spring 2011)
Carsey Institute, University of New Hampshire..... 21

Niolon et al., *Preventing Intimate Partner Violence Across the
Lifespan: A Technical Package of Programs, Policies, and
Practices* (2017) National Center for Injury Prevention and
Control, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 22

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading
analysis of Assem. Bill No. 99 (2005–2006 Reg. Sess.)
as amended Mar. 1, 2005 20, 24

Sorenson & Shen, *Restraining Orders in California: A Look at Statewide Data* (July 2005) 11 Violence Against Women 912..... 12
